





23 April 1948

T0: Director, Division of Personnel and Management
FROY: Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: Closure of Office of UNRRA Rept. in Greece - W, C. Wild;
Closure of Office of UNERA Rept. in Austria - M, V, Beraud,

Attached for your consideration and study are two letters from
General Lewis, dated 15 April 1948, attaching the final Reports,
under E. R. Order No. 88, of the above-mentioned Offices,

Will you please reveiw these Reports as guickly as possible and
advise this office as to whether in your opinion it will be
necessary for a meeting of the Review Commititee to be held to
consider these Reports, or if it would suffice to enter into the
record of the Committee that they have besn considered and approved
after they have been circulated to the Office of the Controller and
the General Counsel.

Attachmente 2



22 April 1948

Ir. Thomas C. Mﬁdl
Director, Office of Intmsts.mml M

Iuinfmadbyﬂr. Ceorge J. Gould, one of my
former valued employees in UNBRA; that he is seeking
minmrﬂm«ucmer of the Inwntigatim of Compliance

_ I recommend lr. mﬁrthis pooit:'.mﬁﬂm
qualification, not only because of his excellent general
qualifications but because from the deczcription I have had
" the position is in line with his previous experience, For
your information I have known Mr, Gould intimately for
the past two and one-half years during which time I have
had opportunity to observe his work closely. Without ex-
ception it has been eminently satisfactory. In addition,
his character has been without blemish so far as I could
observe and his personality has enabled him to work well
with the other employees of the Organization.,

MI&MMM&.MM:BM%M
an application inpmper form, I enclose for your ¢onrzenience
a brief biographieal sketch uhiehxhnuhndcupuoarm
the record of his service here.

Yours very sincerely,

Lowell W, Rooks
Enclosure-l

ec: Personnel



22 April 1948

MEMORANDUM
T0: lk'. M. B, T. Davies

) , mﬂ's Auditors
FROM: _nae Director Gmml

SUBJECT:  Draft Report to the Audit Subcommittes,
| he ammorﬁu,amdlmprﬂlm

1. Returned herewith is Mm draft of your proposed final
‘report to the Audit Subcommittee on the Hong Kong operationm,
which you were good snough to refer to me for comment,

I thank you very much for your courtesy in affording me that
opporﬁmity..

2, WhileI holim there 13 the pessib!litr that tha mipients
of the report under reference might from the wording of it get
~ the impression that corrective action by the Administration
' resulted from the earlier reports of the Council's Auditors
to the Audit Subcommittee, and their action resulting from amch
reports, which impression from all information available to
me 1 do not believe to be correct, I offer no objection to it
except in respect of Para 5 where I suggest it would be more
correct if in the first line you were to delete the word,
| "disclosed", and substit.nta the mrds, ’reperted his mdﬁ.ws‘

Lowell W. Rooks
: m,rae'hpr General
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21 April 1948

Misze Sylvia Balbi

International Institute of Alameda County
121 Baet Eleventh Street

Oskland 6, California

Dear ¥Wies Balbis

 This will acknowledge receipt of your lstter of
€ April with regard to medical relief to Italy,

Thie &dministration is presently in & state of
liquidation, and we have therefore referred your
letter to the World Heelth Organization, Interim
Commission, 350 Fifth Avenue, New York, N, Y,, for
attention,

Sincerely yours,

Frank ¥Welsl
Chiefl®” Exeentive Officer



21 April 1948

: 'E';v
m.. . mm
184 East 87th Street
New York 22, N, Y.

Dear Wr, Hlavie:

1 have received your letter of 3C March, and am happy
to inform you that I am mailing you separately the
following list of U, S. Depertment of feri sul fure pub=
licationss

Published Information on Agriculture in Forsign

~ Countries

Check List of Publications issued during February 1948

“Tals and Cils in Vorld Var II _

dcquisition and Use of lLand for Military and War Produc-
tion Purposes

So0il Conservation During Vorld War II e

Veterans! Preference for New Farm Hachinery and Equip=-
ment

Farm Machinery and Equipment

The Apg..eultural Situation - Vol, 31, No. 6; Vol, 32, No,2

The Demand and Price Situation

Agricultural Prices

The Marketing and Transportation Situation

The National Food Situation

Crop Production

Sugar During World War II

Sincerely yours,

Frank Weisl
Chief Executive Officer



08 M, Howell

: Gmtmlhr :
R mw: : .j”ldmiaiatration'a Aeamta - Loas Aecounting.

A ﬁafamnu is mado to ymm memorandum addruud to me unﬁsr :
 date of 16 April 1948, subject: Minutes of Audit Subcommittee
 Meeting, and to your memorandum to Deloitte, Plender, Cpiffiths

°  and Company dated 19 April 19%, mbjeett Acbainiatrata.on‘s Ae-
_'-__comts - Loaa Aaaounting. . :

2. While prepsring to take the action mcamendod 5.n the first i
of the references of Paragmph 1, above, I recelved & copy of

. the second reference of Paragraph 1 abeve, in vliew of which any

. action by me at this stage would appear to be redundant, You
may recommend action later on my part depending upon the action -

sy eming aut oz the sacond reference of Paragﬂph i abave. '

'3, Por your informati.an T am enclosing a copy of the conftdential ;

. report of Deloitte, Plender, Griffiths and Company to the Audit
. Subcommittee raferred to in the minutes of the meeting of the
Audit Subcommittes of 17 March 1948. As this is the only copy
avallable in Headquarters, please return it %o me personally
: aﬂ-.ar you have had an opportunity od‘ arbudying 1’6. _

Lowell VW, Rooks
- Director General



MEMORANDUM 20 April 1948

TO0: Chief, Reports Section
FROWM: Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: Drhft Hessage of the Director General

I assume that you are clearing the draft of the Message of
the Direetor General with the offices concerned: The Divi-
sion of Residual Supply Activities, General Counsel, Con-
troller, Office of Far Eastern Affairs, Division of Personnel.

Page 2t = I wonder whether in your statement "With the advice
and congent of the Committee of the Couneil for the
Far East, I have made arrangements...." the Central
Committee resolution should not be brought in and
mentioned., The ssme applies to the last sentence
on the same page: "Upon consummation of the necea-
sary arrangements, I was authorized (by Central
cmtt&ﬂ}-.;-sn“

Page 3% -~ Paragraph 1, dealing with money transfers to sue=-
*  eessor agencles: - I would suggest that you elimin-
ate as irrelevant the part of the last sentenee which
reads eesessstand with the understanding that this
payment would be subject to offset of whatever out-
standing claims the Administration hss against PCIRO;"...

Page 4: - The part dealing with arrangements made with regard
to accounting operations should especially be cleared
with the Controller's Office, - and the following
paragraph with the Chief Historian,

Attachment



19 April 1948

T0:  Controller
FROM: Chief Executive Officer

The Director General has seen the attached draft
report to the Audit Subcommittee on the Hongkong
Office by the External Auditors, and wishes to
receive your comments if you have any.

¥ill you please advise me not later than Thurdday

morning whether you wish the paper to be discussed
in & meeting where amendments could be suggested,

Attachment



21 April 1948

World Fealth Orgenization
Interim Commission
350 Fifth Avenus

Hew York, ¥, Y.
Gentlemen: =

The encloged letter from Miss Sylvia Zalbi,

concerning medical supplies for Italy, is forwarded
for your ettention,

fincerely yours,

Frank Weisl
Chief Exeeutive Cfficer

Enclosure J



 MEMORANDUM 16 April 1948

T0: Director, Divisien of Personnel and Wanagement
FROM: Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECTs Distribution of The

l. Some 150 form letters tc dispateh The EStoz IHRRA have been
brought into my office for my signature, k vary perfunctory
glance at them is far from reassuring, at least to me, Some of the
letters are addressed: "My dear Gentlemen", I have never seen such

a form of address used,

2. In my approximation, one-~half of the letters addressed to members
of embasgsies and legations of member countries are being sent to
people whe have left this country a long time ago, If there is some-
body left with some brain, in some ouwtfit, will you please assign him
to check the diplomatie list against our medieval collection of ad-
dregses, Will you also please explain why after we have sent a suf-
ficient number of copies to embassies and legations of our member
countries, we now bother individual members of the embassies with a
repcated invitation to ask for more copies.

3. Will you also explain why, for instance, a pamphlet is being sent

to ¥r, Donald 8, Gilpatrie in Washington, whey as everybody in this
Organizations knows, or should know, he is in China where until recently
he functioned as a member of the Committee of the Couneil for the Far
Bagt,

4e I will quote you a few more of the brillianeies as far as the
5 addrsanea are concerned:

Dr, Kukanja, addressed care of the Yugoslav Embassy, has left
six months ago for london, having been appointed Liaison Officer
with ERO - a well-known fact to those who have a little bit of
interest in UNRRA,

The Czechoslovak Economic Serviece was dissolved one year nge..
Dr, Brumlik has left the ﬁccnomic servico one and one-half years

ago.



¥r. Aglion left the French Embassy here more than i!b'yaara
ago and until last year negotiated with many of us for the
United Nations, : :

Mr. Wengraf, a member of our Audit Subcommittee, currently
receives a flow of UNRRA official papers at his New York address.

Mr, MeDougall has for three years been a Counsellor and a third
ranking offieial of F.A.0,.

5, You have informed me and I hava read in your eables that you are

gending 12,000 eopiea of THe : JNRRA to ERC for distribu-
tion in Englsnd. Then why are we now addraseing individuale in UK
Governmental service?

6, There have been quite & few stories in the Washington and U.2,
press that Dr, Parran has left the U, S, Publie Health fervice,

7« You were expressly ordered not to send any copies of The Story of
to United States Senators and Congressmen, Why, then, one
to Mr, Borda?

8, Why do we send copies of this pamphlet to individuals in the United
Nations Secretariat after we have sent quite & number of copies te
them end they are attending to their own distribution?

Thies is the most disgraceful operation in many weeks and a waste
of time and effort for many which I deeply resent, I will not sign
any more of these letters until they are cleared by some responsible
person whom you are to appoint to attend to the distribution of The
Story of UNRRA, ~ not only with his hands, but also with his brain,



 United E‘atiam mur % namamauan mmmum

European 1 Office
11 Portland Placa 19
london We 1 :
- Bngland

o Nabeubions Wl Barbare Tubehinsen

Acting Secretary 2
Comittee n:.t‘ Gmmeil for Europe

"Rararz-ing to your letter of lst dpril, in whieh ym M ;
us that the Committee of Council for kurops, at its 38th meeting
held 23rd Marck, had resolved to disselve 1tself, and requesting

~ that we arrange for the Central Commitiee to be 30 informed, I

quote below an extract from the vorbatim minutes utthamtiﬂg
. of the Central Committee held 8th apnn _

' "Ghaimnx (mmt::r Gengral)

1 haw received from London & eatle, Ho. 19&53, datcéhmh 23,
Para, S5ee. ammlntinnﬁsmlﬂugﬁm%ﬂuotth&emn
rormm—mwme&mmamww
the Greek Member and passed unanimously by all members present,
I wish to bring that to your attention. Some time age I believe
this Cormittee authorizmed the CCE and the CCFE to decide for them-

selves mmmaamlw,mummmrm thut
they have éons tha’ho"‘ ;

Mﬁiﬂ.'_ i '
m:rlmﬁum



16th April 1948

Tot lir, Irving L, Posner, Director
, Divisien of Poraomul & Bannsemt
Attention: Mr, Ray Mork
o Placement Officer

From: : Prank Weisl
o Chief Executive Officer

This is with reference to i&r. Mork's request for an evaluation
of Mr, Eric Teesdale, :

He was the Finance Ofﬁ.car of the Temporary UNRRA Delegation to
Poland, of which I was the Assistant Chief, and I supervised his
activities for several months here at Haadquartars prior to our
departure, and then from the time of our arrival 1nPolamH.n
July 1945 until my departure for Headquarters in November 1945.

Mr, Teesdale did a very good job in his capscity as Finance
 Officer of the Temporary UNRRA Delegation to Foland, under
extremely difficult circumstances; without regard for the time
and gtrenuous efforts which the agsignment required, !

In addition to his duties as Finance Officer, he alsc had to

take care of all sdministrative sdrvices, ineluding establishment
of communications and arranging for noans of transportation for
the Delegation.

I feel that he should be recommended by this Administration,



16 April 1948

T0:  Chief, Reports Section
FROM: Chief muw,nrﬁm _
SUBJECT: Distribution of D.G.R., = 14

-hnumwmumlum,ldonotaumm
‘why we should have more of the D.G.R.'s -14 than we had
"~ of the Daeua-""‘lat

'.Itisfelt here, genmerally, that we have made enough poste
: mmpmmmrouﬂelm.

Copy to Mr, Posner



16 April 1948

Maj, Gen, W, A, Wood, Jr,

U, 8, Army, Ret'd,

Chief, U, 8, Office

Preparatory Commission for :
International Eefugee Organization
1344 Connectieut Avenue, N, W,
Washington, D, C,

Dear General Wood:

With reference to our telephone conversation of several
days ago, I am enclosing for your information a letter
despatched today by the Director General of this Adminie-
~tration to Mr, W, Hallam Tuck, advising him of the decision
of the Central Committee to transfar to PCIRO $2,000,000 of
UNERA residual asaots.

_ Sincerely yours,

Frank Veisl
Chief Fxecutive Qfﬁoar

Enclosure 1



16 April 1948

YIA AIR MATL

ﬂaj. GOI!. R.G. LMB, CQB. ,G.B.E..ﬁ.-n-_.c.
Personal Representative of the Director General
UNRRA, European Regional Office

11 Portland Place

London W,1, England

Dear General lLewis:

With reference to KRO's cable to PCIRO Geneva 183, repeated
Washington 19732, I am enclosing for your information a copy
of a letter dispatched today by the Director General to

Mr. W. Hallam Tuck, Executive Secretary, Preparatory Commis-
sion for International Refugree Organization, advising him of
the deeision of the Central Committee to transfer to PCIRO
$2,000,000 of UNRRA residual assets, as well as of the inten-
tion of the Administration to set off against this grant the
amount of indebtedness owed to it by PCIRO,

Einearely yours,

Frank Weisl
Chief Executive Officer

Enelosure 1



15th April 1948

Tos v, Irving L, Posner, Director

_ _ Division of Personnel & Management
Fromt . Prank Welsl
: Chief Executive Otﬁm
 Subjeett  Abolishment of the Office of the Chief

Executive Gfﬁ.car.

1, The Direetur Ceneral has agrm:! to abelish the ufﬂe.a of the
Chief Executive Officer as of 9th ey 1948,

2, Will you plmse draft, and submit for clearance, an announce=
ment to the ataff and to the Puropesn Regional Office.

3+ 1 expect that you will discusse with me the reassignment of ree
sponsibility resting with the Office of the Chief Exeeutive
 Officer and/or the withdrawal of the dologstiw of autha!‘i‘ky, ELay
5*&0. " !

) The personnel nctions to be taken as & nmlt af the mm-m
' : Gmml’a declsion ere as i‘ollous :

 Be -ﬂramakﬂainltebedulmdmdmmas n!'?thhy:lm;

b, T discuss with me the resssignment of Niss Esther
. remaining from the Reports Section (NIE 15th pheng 1943): 5y
wmmrwuuermMammrwmmam ;
of her stay}

Co ﬂaa%tmhwiﬂminmﬂl!ht&y,inwﬂw%
_ attend te residusl administrative matters of the office
 end will be assigned, rwthaparmmmmmﬂn
May, to the dﬁuefmmwm; : :
sl -m:mm“umamumummmwﬁmor
the Dirveetor General, she having been ecarried on the ntafﬂng
 of the Chief Executive Officer's office, _
Be --M.Mlh?mlltobommwmml
£, ¥r, Leslie Mmummmwnwlswm&-

"
o



15 April 1948

TOt General Counsel
FROM Chiaf Executive Officer
SUBJECTs Harold D, Brown Case

le As incdicated tc you I have disecussed the matter
again with Mr, Davies and with the Director General,
Based on my explanation that the insurance poliey
- i1tgelf does not contain a full statement on the
pragent conversion privileges of the insured, and
that the full information is provided on the oe=-
easion of the termination of our employees, and
that we, however, have some doubt whether in this
ingtance the employee was properly informed, Wr,
Davies felt that we would have & stronger case for
the decision of the Director Ceneral as proposed
by the Gemeral Counsel, _

2, Will you please indicate ~ if possible, on Monday =
the timing of events in connection with Mr, Harold
Brown's termination and the expiration of his ine
surance poliey.

3+ The papers which I am returning herewith ars to be
resubmitted at that time,

dttachments



sl 15th April 1948

To: Wr, Irving L, Posner

o R Er, H, S, White
From: e i Maria Kmeeh .

Subjeets: = Extension of NTE date =
. _ Foition llo, 11110,

The Chief of the Reports Sectiony whose tmtim
date has been set for 30th April 1943, advises that
~ the Reports Apalyst in her Seetion, whom it is de-
sired to retain until 15th Jume 1948, will require
‘the assistance of the Clerk-Stenographer in completing
the work requifed in comection with the puh}.iahim :
of the Dircetor General's final report.

It is therefore muasf.ed that Miss Mildred Stemsan's-
KIE date be extended to 15th June 1948. :



16 4pril 1948

TO: Director, PDivision of Personnel and Management
FROM:  Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: Distribution of

Among the letters sent to me for signature is one to the
former Director General, Governor lLehman, who, &s you
know, is & contributor to the pamphlet.

This, in my opinion, calls for an individual letter. I
am returning the one sent up to be rewritten aceordingly.

Attachment



Uth dpril 1948

Er. hqm‘

'Thiaiainemumﬁththeaam&moftheuhﬁm
mtehboards.

- I want to Btute at t.he outsat t!m‘b it 18 mthm' Fr. Weisl's
nor uy intention to even imply any sort of eriticism of the

- services being rendered by the telephone operaters. It's
- Just a point which ¥r, Welsl wishes to meke -- also a request,

macmhdmmitmmmahmnwm
is no answer when a call is placed to the Administration from
the outside. Foint to be stressed here - My, Weisl is fully
eware of the fact that the zirls have an awful lot to do and
are kept extremely busy == if edfticism in this cormection
is to be directed anywhere, it should be et the fanlty "top=

- gide" planning for mtingmﬁha situation,

Request: ‘Houldmhe oaﬁw.,inannimawaswibl
emrhasizing that no criticism is meant, arrange to have the "
operators give first attention to calls coming in from the
cutside? Internal staff should realize that they are just too
hmmmstnﬂodtoginmt«utmﬁm%amim

mnkm.

B.m



o uth'&pr!.l_lw. _

Tor . . - ¥r, Irving L. ';Poaner-,- Director

- Division of Personnel & Management
Pors ' ‘¥Mr. Harmon 5. White
2 ' Chier, &nngmnt aneh
Fromt Maria Emech

“Administrative Assistant :
Office of the Chief Executive ﬁtﬂm

SUBJECT:  Extension of NTE date: Miss Eath_er_ C’aer :

. The Chief of the Reports Section, whose services to the Ade
ministration will be redundant as of 30th April 1948, advises
- that it will be necessary to retain the services of the Raporta
- Analyst in her Section for an additional perlod of time, in
- order to bring to completion the physieal aspects of the work
 in connection with the publiﬂﬁng of the ﬁrsctor Gmra}'s
final report.

s ia therefm requssted that Miss Esther M‘s H‘E &h
'be extended to 15th June 1948.; ;



12 April 1948

TO: Directof, Divigion of Administrative Services
FROW: Chief Executive Officer

~ SUBJECT: Expense Account - Molly Flynn

In view of:

1, Mige Flynn's statement that she would be ocut of
pocket in an amount of sbout §250 on her Indige
Pakistan trip if the per diem of $3.00 were dige
approved, and ;

2, Your supporting statement,

the_niractor General has approved the per diem chargé of
$3,00 per day as it appears on her expense account,






12 Aprdl 1948

- Mir, Alphcnn Morhange

Financial Adviser

- Office of the Deputy Gontroller
UNRRA European Regional Office
11 Portland Place -

London W.1, England

"'Dur Mr. llorhangc:

It has Just come to my attention that you are 1eaving UHRRA Kk
becauu the liquidation of its business will have reached a stage where
your office will become redundant on 30 April 1948. One by one the
0ld stalwarts of this fine organization are leaving under similar cir-
‘cumstances and this must be accepted as inevitable. I cannot, however,
see them depart *uithout. a !‘nling of regret, and this is upecia.lly 80
in your ca.se. . : :

2 o 1 member so well my meeting with yuu in Janna.ry of 1946,
~ when you were good enough to explain the funetioning of your office of
‘Director of Finance and something of the problems and difficulties with
~ ‘which we were then confronted. You were an old hand in the organization
~ even then, having been one of the original members of the Huropean

' Regional Office. Tt must be marked down to the credit of men like you,

who labored steadily throughout UNRRA's span of life, that we were able
largely to solve our problems and overcome our diffieculties.

; Imtmtolnwwumleawmthatycutdcawithwu
f.ho gratitude of the Administration and of myself personally for all
that you have done to make this great operation a success. You also
 earry with you our very best wishes for your continued snccus and

-hapiness in whatever new us:lgnnont may fall to you.

Yours very si.nqeruly, _

: Lmll W. Rooks |
Director General



12 April 1948
: H.E,Howell (phone) N-301 745

1.L.Posner Ae312 A

UNRRA

ERO

Personal, Lewis from Rooks
Reour 26207

In line with Heedquarters' policy assume appointment Ted Smith
as Acting Deputy Controller and eventually Deputy Controller
will result in no increase in salary, Feel strongly this should
be the case, particularly in view rapid advances heretofore
granted this case, '

FlWeisl/rp

A-513 536 Lowell W, Rooks
: Direector General



9th April 1948

Tos lir, H, E, Howell
Controller
From: . Frank Weisl

Chief Executive Ofﬁeer

&ihjact's Transfer of $3,500,000, from UNRRA's residual assets

1,

to the International Children's Emergency Fund,

In implementation of the Central Committee's decision at its
meeting yesterday, please prepare, for the signature of the
Director General, a letter of transmittal to the Internstional

- Children's Emergency Fund concerning the transfer of £3,500,000,

2

to them,

General Counsel has been instructed to prepare letters to the
World Health Organizstion-Interim Commission, and the Freparatory
Commission for the International Refugee Crganization, in view
of the reservations expressed by the Resolutien concerning the
transfer of residual funds to these two organizations,



Tos Ny, B E. Howell
LR eeteetiee
Froms Lowell #, Rooks
s e mmw Gm ; RS g
i .'&'bf;}wt:' . Trenafer t«e the Intnmt{iml mlw‘: 5

Emergency Fund of 33,500,090.. trm TNRRA'g
- residusl assets, :

In mwmatm&wmmamawﬁaw "
%ﬁm at its meeting yesterday, please arrsnge to have

. m,m,.mm*ammMuthm_;_ |

 Internationsl Children's Emergency Pund,

25 mwmwuknmmMMammm
mmmm States ummw : -

_f_f. ?.;Weisliﬁ S



9&“ l‘s

UNRRA REPRESENTATIVE

-:mnm-eomm”ppmmvuwmmm

~ Administration feels the loss of Jir, Hasaryk, whose death

mmmnnmmcmmmw. He w5 a
Delegate to the Council of UNREA and a very active member in
thsﬁt&mwﬁlﬁﬁhnnﬁnmih operations, I
: t 1% would be appropriate to m Mirsnet
us regret the passing of this great humani tarian - & man
of internatienal goodwill,”

MO DISTRIBUTION

r. mn .

£330, ; .
i : Fai g AR mm;l W g
Dupont 513 -5 | cmr Executive Officer



9th April 1948

s &'a J - m
Czechoslovak Office for ﬂeli@f &. Rehabilitatim
1367 Conneeticut Avenue

_ Hashington, D, C,

Dear Mr., Hoffman:

In cpurdm the Central Committee meeting yesterday,
the Director General made the follnﬁag statement:

"I should like to take this opportunity to say how
deeply the Administration feels the less of Wr,
Vasaryk, whose death oceurred since the last
Central Committee meeting. He was a Delegate to
the Council of UNRRA and a very active member in
the setting up of UNRRA and starting its oper-
ations., I thought it would be appropriate to
say how deeply all of us regret the passing of

 this great hmnitarian == a man of intarmtioml
gaod will®,

S

Sincareiy yours,

Frank leisl
Chief antiw Gfﬁcer



9 April 1948

103 Director, Division of Administrative Services
FROM3 Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: OFFRA Documents and Correspondence = Your Memor-
andum of 7 April,

1, All OFFRA documents which the State Department considers
as belonging to them or to any other U.S. office, shnuld
of course, be returned to that offiea forthwith,.

2, Correspondence between UNRRA and the State Department or
vice versa forms, of course, a part of UNRRA archives and
£ 113' ™



9 April 1948

YENORANDUN

102 Controller
FROM ¢ Chief Exmtive Officer

SUBJECT: Audits 30 June 19473 Belgian Contribution; External
- Auditors' Memorandum to you of April 7,

Fill you please advise this offiece of your reply to the
memorandum of the External Auditors as stated above,
providing a copy.



9 April 1948

T0¢ Deloitte, Plender, Criffiths & Co,
FROM: Chief Executive Officer
'SUBJECT: United Kingdom Contribution

This refers to your memorandum of 5 April,

In view of paragraph 3 of your memorandum, and inasmuch
as this matter was discussed in London, and the trestment
of it agreed upon with the external auditors, the Director
General sees no necessity to bring the matter up before
the Central Committee,

Elearance: Director General



7 April 1948

TO: General Counsel
FROM Chief Exeeutive Officer

SUBJECT: "Proceeds of Sales" Reports from the Period
Beginning 1 January 1948,

I em attaching for your information a memorandum from the
Controller dated 2 April 1948,

I wish to call paragraph 2 of this memorandum to your
attention, with a request to arrange with the Secretariat
of the United Nations that copies of the ineoming reports
of the recipilent governments on the use of proceeds for
the peried beginning 1 January 1948 be made available to
the 0ffice of the Controller of this Administration,

Attachment 1

Copy to: Controller



7th April 1948

MEMORANDUM

 Tos Mr, Fred G. Long
: Director, Mniatratim Servicsa
_ Prom: Frank Weisl
: _. - Chief Bxaeutiw Officer
Subject: Air Psssage Expenses of ﬂolly Flym;_

Bﬂd Eg Barger\l

The Director General feels that, in the sense of his letter

- of 15th November to the Ambassador of Pskistan, copy ate i
~ tached, the Pakistan Government is entitled to reimbursement
~ for the expenses listed in the letter from Mr, ¥.,0.A. Baig
dated 5th April 1948, amounting to Rupees 387/12/-, if these -
expenses cover Niss Flynn's and ¥r, Bargar'a transportation
outside of Pakiatan

awaum the letter doas not state this expressly, wlll you

. please, when you discuss Miss Flynn's expense account with

. her, determine what route the bill presented to the Pakistan -
- Government by the Orient Air Ways Iimited covers, and inform
me aecerdingly, rat’cu-ning the letter and attachwents, |

_ Atta hments



7 April 1948

T3 Controller
FROW3 Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: "Proceeds of Salea" Raports from tha Pariod ;
Beginning 1 January 1948,

With reference to your memorandum of 2 April 1948, I
have instrueted the Genmeral Counsel as stated im the
attached copy of my memorandum to him today,

I take it that this is what you want, and I would up-
: pmaciate receiving your confirmation,

Attachment 1



7 April 1948

TO: General Counsel
FROM: Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: Attached Memorandum from Director, Division of
Administrative Services, re Sales Outlet - fecretariat
Documents., T

Reparding the above-mentioned memorandum, off-hand the sug-
gestion made by the Director, Division of Administrative
Services, whereby the proceeds from the sale of our official
publications would be turned over by the United Nations to
the International Children's Emergency Fund, would appeal to
me?

1, Will you please review the matter and let me have your

views, and indicate whether such an arrangement would,
in your opinion, require a Central Committee decision,

Attachments
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Enclosure p

6 April 1948

~ Mr, Joseph Hirsh

Director of Pyblic Information
World Health Urganization
Interim Commission

350 Fifth Avenue

New York 1, N, Y,

Dear Mr, Hirsh:

The_eneldsed letter from S, Spijer, !.D.;'Biruetbr of

Public Health Service, Rotterdam, requesting certain
numbers of the Epidemiclogical Information Bulietin,
is forwarded for your attention,

Sineorely yours,

.Frnnk Weisl
Chief Executive Officer



6 April 1948

st Spﬂ.jﬁr !.Dl &
Director, Public Health Service
Rotterdam
Netherlands
Dear doctor Spijert

Your letter of 18 March requesting certain numbers
of the Epiddniologioal Information Bulletin, has been
referred to the World Health Organization, Interim
Commission, 350 Fifth Avenue, New York 1, N, Y,, which
now publishes that Bulletin,

Sineerely yours,

Frank Weisl
Chief Executive Officer
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5 April 198

Adolf Hochwald, M,D,
Pension Stefanikuv Dum
Praha II

Sokolska 33
Czechoslovakia

Dear Ev:

Thank you very much for your letter of 22 March, I hope
that you will shortly overcome the difficulties and the
formalities necessary for your t#ip., It would be regret-
ful if your delay in the assumption of your duties with
the Institute of Psychiatry in the State of New York were
1o cause us embarrassment,

I wonder if Dr, V. Schlesinger, who is now with Intrasped
in & leading position, could not be of help and assistance
to you, He is a good friend of mine and you may want to
approach him, His present address is Senovozna 3, and he
is on very close terms with Eugene,

I hope to hear from you soon,

Sincerely yours,

Frank Weisl : :
Chief Executive Officer



 5th April 1948

2 _Ta: ~ Dr. Agnes Roman

TFrom:  Prank Weisl _ |
: Sub jwt.l - Clearance of folleuing ehapt.ern of the Iast Si.x Konthn

.. Report of the Director Ceneral:
Chapter 1 - Supply Orerations
_Wuptar 2 = Transfer of Certain UNRRA Actiﬂtiea to
2 ! Other International Organizations .
! Chapter 4 = Adtivities of the Conmittees

- Returned herawiﬂ! are the 2 cepiaa of the subject chapters vh:l.ah ym
% subaﬁt.tad to the Dimtor General and melf for final claaramc- o

__Pltase take note of the small ehmes m&a by the Dimborﬁml on
; _cha;:‘z,;&afcmptarl, andhismrgimlmtemtheﬂratpaguof
: T be . : .

oom ines 4 and 5 of page 5 of Ghaptar & there appoara & atatesent that Sy

. "the medical supply programs for all countries were completely fulfilled",
which would seem to be rather misleading, I wonder if yan couldn't cham
11. appmprmt.ely, ‘after consulting with Mr, Hill,

© Attachments



5 April 1948

Miss Marion A, Murphy

Librarian

Kashington University

School of Yedicine

8t, lLouis, Missouri ' s

" Dear Miss Murphy:

Your letter of 30 March, requesting #23 of volume 2, 1946
of the Epidemiologlcnl Information Bulletin, has baan
forwarded to the attention of the World Eealth Organiza-
tion, Interim Commission, 350 Fifth Avenue, New York 1, N.X,

Sincerely yours,

Frank Weisl
Chief Exeeutive Officer



5 April 1948

Dear Hr, Munro:

This will acknowledge your letter of 24 March concern~
ing liability for the cost of transportation of 53
Chinese civilians who had given Hongkong as their
birthplace, and who were repatriated from Rabaul to
China, : :

Our Eydney Office has been advised of our agreement to
reimbursge the Australian Government in the amount of :
820 Australian pounds to cover the cost of transporting
41 of the Chinese concerned,

Sincerely yours,

Prank Weisl
Chief Exeecutive Officer

¥Mr, D, J, Munro
Second Secretary
Australian Embassy
3117 VWoodland Drive
‘Washington, D, C,



SIAp&11;1948
Mr, F, E, Lorenz

¢/o Associated British mnltstera
Export Company, Ltd.

i Newark on Trent

England
Dear friend lorenz:

Thank you very much for your kind letter of 8 March

- which reached me several weeks ago. 1 had nothing to
report until about 10 days ago, when I received a letter
from Pavel Korbel in Prague, advising me that the draft-
ing of the constitutions of the individual lodges has been
completed and that such constitutions are now being sub-
mitted to the authorities, He expressed the hope that
within the period of a month they will be approved, which
would imply that then the activitiaa of the individual
groups would start, ;

He also informed me about & correspondence which he has just
conducted with the Hyngarian grand lodge, and stated that
this grand lodge commenced its sctivities in 1946 and has
spread to 19 lodges., I consider the inclusion of this para-
“graph, a repitition of well-known facts, as somehow signifi-
cant, It may be 1mp1ying that the aetivites will be permit-
ted or tolerated,

A1l in all I share entirely and fully your view that restraint
is the only thing which should be pursued on our part, so as
not to cause any embarrassment to our friends in Czechoslovakia,
I should assume that by now you have had direct contaet, If
not, I would be pleased to continue keeping you informed of
future devalopmenta if any should occur.

Sinooraly yours,

Frank Weisl



5 April 1948

¥r. Joseph Hirsh

Director of P,blie Information

World Health Organisation

Interim Commission

350 Fifth Avenus

New York 1, N, X,

Dear ¥r, Hirsh:

‘l'he enclosed letter from Marion A, Murphy, Librarian
- f the School cf Yedicine, Washingtan University,
requesting #23 of volume 2, 1946 of the EpideniolOgiml
Infamtion Bulletin is forwarded for your attention.

Sincarely yom-a .

- Frank Weisl _
Chief Executive Officer

Enelosure 1

e






2 April 198

703 R, W, M1l
FROM:  Frank Welsl _
SUBJECT: Vorsikos Watershed Publiecation

With reference to your memorandum of 1 April, I am attaching
here a memorandum which I received from ¥r, Gerard Mahler
on the same subject, propesing that a letter be sent to sev~
eral members of Congress, to whom he also proposes that the
fortheoming publication be aent.

The Director General wants to make it absolutely clear that
at this stage of our liquidation, he does not want any pub-
lication, including the Voraikos !qterahad booklet, sent

, either to members of Congress or the United States' publica-
tiong other than those which hava a technical interest in the
' matt&r ®

¥ha ‘4t etithetion Tish oF the Talarkhid repert as Fibaitted by
Mr, Mahler is therefore disapproved, The following distribu-
_tnm,mwmnw,isamwmndl

FAO = 500 plus 50

Greek Embassy - 38§

Farm Organizations

The National Grange

The Farmers Union

Secretary of Agriculture Anderson
- Becretariat, United Nations - sufficient number of copiaa
American Farm School

Other USDA Agencies

U, 8, Forestry Service

f#oil Conservation Service
American ¥ission to Greece

OFAR : _

Historian's Office

Bureau of Reclamation

Brethren Service Committee
Friends Committee



e

" To this list you may add the other interested international
agencies, for instance, the Intornationnl Monetary Fund, the
‘International Bank, ete,

Will you please advise me as soon as possible of the number of
copies of the publication which we expeet to receive, and the
number remaining on hand after the distribution as listed
above has been performed., I shall then edvise you how to
distribute the remainder,

‘Attsohuent



1 April 1948

Division of Publiec Information
U. 8. Department of Agrieulture
Washington 25, D, C.

Gentlemens

Would you be good enough to send me whatever publications
you have on the following aubjactat

(a) Statistics - l1atest information on produetion, -
exportation, transportation, transhipment, importation,
eonsumption, prices, futures market, grading, classifi~-
cation, financing of the international trade, control of
production, distribution, export trade, cartel operations.

(b) Trading Methods - If changes have taken place, what
are the new facts,

(c) Wartime measures - takan by U.s.ﬁovurnmont or other
guvarnmenta during and after World War II,

(d) International agrsementa and Controls - governmental
and intar-govarnmentsl under auspices of the League of Nations,
or private. '

Sincerely yours,

Frank Weisl
Chief Executive Officer
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1 Aprid 1943_

™01 Mr, Irving L, Posner
FROM3 Frank Weisl :

SUBJECT:  Tentative Mailing List for "The Story qf nnnnan'

The Director Genersl has approved the tentative aliling.-'
1ist for "The Story of UNRRA", as transmitted with your memo=
randum of 29 March, S



1st Aprll. 1948

e ¥r, Irvi.wkl’mr, B!.mter :
£ ; mﬁaianofl?mlélaw

From: Frank Weisl :
' Chief Executive Ufﬂm

Sufajwtz letters of Appreciation

ﬁthmfmahmmnﬁmafjmmmo
proposal you put forward therein has been approved.
#ill you please proeeed acqordingly. :

In view of the leng outstanding services which em-
ployees like ¥r, Long, ¥r, Blundin, etc. have, in
your opinion, rendered tc the Administration, it is

" Pelt that they should slso be given a letter from

the Director Gonml personally signed by him,



